10. Did the following appear on your screen?

ﬁl’he IBM Personal Computer BDIAGNOSTICS \
Version XXX (C) Copyright IBM Corp XXXX

SELECT AN OPTION

0 - RUN DIAGNOSTIC ROUTINES

1 - FORMAT DISKETTE

2 - COPY DISKETTE

3 - PREPARE FIXED DISK FOR RELOCATION
9 - EXIT TO SYSTEM DISKETTE

ENTER THE ACTION DESIRED

YES - Go to Step 1.

NO - Remove the diskette and verify that it:
J Was the Diagnostics diskette.
L Was inserted correctly.

Correct any mistakes. If the Diagnostics diskette was

inserted correctly, the system unit is probably at

fault.

Note: If you are using your home television or
non-IBM display, you could experience data
errors while using your diskette drive. This
interference is easily corrected by moving

your television or display 12 inches away
from your IBM Personal Computer.

Problem Determination 4-17



11. Press to select FORMAT DISKETTE then

} [3 S % ~ & . ] 1 — .
F1 F2 [? 1 3 M 5 6 7 8 9 0 - - - Lok
€3 (YiFa R w € R i v U ' [ 3 ¢ 7 ]
At — — ud
-
s e et A s o NF G " ] (38, 8 w I 5
) B} yuuy e O pu -
x C v B N M < > ? 1 2
7 [§], R 1 ! / ) 1
- e f—]—]— Ly b
T Can| o
Fo 10 Al H Lech tm ot

Fo
T

e

Problem Determination 4-18




12. Did the following appear on your screen?

/The IBM Personal Computer DIAGNOSTICS
Version XXX (C) Copyright IBM Corp XXXX

SELECT AN OPTION

0 - RUN DIAGNOSTIC ROUTINES

1 - FORMAT DISKETTE

2 - COPY DISKETTE

3 - PREPARE FIXED DISK FOR RELOCATION
9 - EXIT TO SYSTEM DISKETTE

ENTER THE ACTION DESIRED

71

WHICH DRIVE CONTAINS DISKETTE
TO BE FORMATTED?

\_

~

YES - Go to Step 13.
NO - Have your keyboard serviced.

13. Remove the Diagnostics diskette from drive A
and insert a blank diskette.

Problem Determination 4-19



14. Press then

The blank diskette will be formatted, and the in-use
light will be on during formatting.

When the in-use light goes out, remove the
formatted (scratch) diskette.

Note: A formatted diskette that has no data stored
on it is called a scratch diskette.

Problem Determination 4-20



15. Reinsert the Diagnostics diskette into drive A.

Did the following appear on your screen?

7~ SELECT AN OPTION T\

0 - RUN DIAGNOSTIC ROUTINES

{ - FORMAT DISKETTE

2 - COPY DISKETTE

3 - PREPARE FIXED DISK FOR RELOCATION
9 - EXIT TO SYSTEM DISKETTE

ENTER THE ACTION DESIRED

\_ Y,

[ )
YES - Press then .
)

If you have one display option installed in
your system go to Step 17. If you have an
IBM Monochrome Display and Printer
Adapter and a Color/Graphics Monitor
Adapter installed in your system, go to Step
16.

NO - Remove the diskette and verify the following:
. It was a blank diskette.
) The diskettes were inserted in the correct
order (blank diskette then Diagnostics
diskette).

Try another blank diskette. If the problem still
exists, have the system unit serviced.

Problem Determination 4-21



16. Do you have a display attached to each display
adapter installed in your system?

4 )

iS A MONITOR ATTACHED TO EVERY DISPLAY ADAPTER (Y/N)?

\_ /

YES - Press @ then and go to Step 17.

\
NO - Press @ then and go to Step 17.

Problem Determination 4-22



17. Complete the list of installed devices and options and
indicate their location with a check mark. Enter the
amount of memory installed in your system.

System | Expansion
Unit Unit Installed Device/Option

System Board

Expansion Option

XXX K of Memory

Keyboard

Monochrome and Printer
Adapter

X Diskette Drive(s)
and Adapter

Printer Adapter

Async Communications
Adapter

Matrix Printer

X Fixed Disk Drive(s)
and Adapter

Game Control Adapter

Color/Graphics Monitor
Adapter

SDLC Adapter

Installed Devices, Options, and Memory

Note: The IBM Communications Adapter Cable
and Printer Adapter Cable will not appear
on the list.

Problem Determination 4-23




In the following sample “S™ means the device is installed
in the system unit, and “E” means the expansion unit.

18. Does your screen correctly list all your installed
devices and options.

/THE INSTALLED DEVICES ARE \

S SYSIEM BOARD

MONOCCHROME
COLOR/GRAPHI
2 DISKETTE DRIVE(S) AND
GAME CONTROL ADAPTER i@
1 FIXED DISK DRIVE(S) & ADAPT
MATRIX PRINTER

IS THE LIST CORRECT (Y/N) ?

N /

o )
YES - Press then and go to Step 19.

L

NN WNNW

NO - If the matrix printer was not listed, go to
“Printer Problem Determination Procedures.”
For all other devices or options incorrectly
listed, if the option is installed in the system
unit, have the system unit serviced. If the
option is installed in the expansion unit, have
the expansion unit serviced.

Problem Determination 4-24



19. press E] to select RUN TESTS ONE TIME, then

)

LJ

/SYSTEM CHECKOUT

0 - RUN TESTS ONE TIME

1 - RUN TESTS MULTIPLE TIMES
2 - LOG UTILITIES

9 - EXIT DIAGNOSTIC ROUTINES
ENTER THE ACTION DESIRED

?

.

~

Is an expansion unit attached?
YES - Go to Step 20.

NO - Goto Step 27.

Problem Determination 4-25




20. Did you receive an expansion unit error message

(18XX)?

SYSTEM CHECKOUT

0 - RUN TESTS ONE TIME

1 - RUN TEST MULTIPLE TIMES
2 - LOG UTILITIES

9 - EXIT DIAGNOSTIC ROUTINES

ENTER THE ACTION DESIRED

70
SYSTEM UNIT 100
EXPANSION UNIT 1800

THIS TEST TAKES UP TC TWO MINUTES
PLEASE STAND BY

o

\

YES - Go to Step 21.

NO - Go to Step 27.

Problem Determination 4-26




21.Dpid you receive an 1819 error message (see the
following)?

/SYSTEM UNIT 100 \

1 9.0.9.9 4.4
ERROR EXPANSION UNIT 1819

PRESS ENTER TO CONTINUE

N /

YES - Have the expansion unit serviced.

NO - Go to Step 22.

Problem Determination 4-27



22. Did you receive an 1820 or [82] error message?

/SYSTEM URIT 100 \

XXX XX
ERROR EXPANSION UNIT 182X

PRESS ENTER TO CONTINUE
?

\ /

YES - Have the expansion unit and expansion unit
cable serviced.

NO -a. Set the Power switches on the system unit

and expansion unit to Off.

b. Set all external power switches Off (printer,
TV, etc.).

c. Disconnect the expansion unit cable from
the system unit.

d. Set the system unit’s Power switch to On.

e. Go to Step 23.

Problem Determination 4-28



23. Press to select RUN DIAGNOSTIC ROUTINES,
[
then .
\J

THE IBVi PERSONAL COMPUTER DIAGNOSTICS \
VERSION XXX (C) COPYRIGHT IBM CORP XXXX

SELECT AN OPTION

0 - RUN DIAGNOSTIC ROUTINES

1 - FORMAT DISKETTE

2 - COPY DISKETTE

3 - PREPARE FIXED DISK FOR RELOCATION
9 - EXIT TO SYSTEM DISKETTE

ENTER THE ACTION DESIRED

\ /

If you have one display option installed in your
system, go to Step 25. If you have an IBM
Monochrome Display and Printer Adapter and a
Color/ Graphics Monitor Adapter installed in your
system, go to Step 24.

Problem Determination 4-29



24. Do you have a display attached to each display
adapter installed in your system?

4 )

IS A MONITOR ATTACHED TO EVERY DISPLAY ADAPTER (Y/N)?

N y

YES - Press then
NO - Press then

Problem Determination 4-30



25. Are any of the options or devices installed in your

expansion unit missing from the list?

/THE INSTALLED DEVICES ARE

S SYSTEM BOARD
EXPANSION OPTION
266KB MEM

GAME CONTROL ADAPTER™
1 FIXED DISK DRIVE(S) & ADAPJER
RATRIX PRINTER

IS THE LIST CORRECT (Y/N) ?

o

S
S
S
S COLOR/GRAPHIQ
S
S
E
S

~

and go to Step 26.

YES - Press then

NO - Have the system unit serviced.

Problem Determination 4-31



[ ]

26. Press {5 to select RUN TESTS ONE TIME then ||+ )|
J

/sYSTEM CHECKOUT \

0 - RUN TESTS ONE TIME

1 - RUN TESTS MULTIPLE TIMES
2 - LOG UTILITIES

9 - EXIT DIAGNOSTIC ROUTINES

ENTER THE ACTION DESIRED
?

\_ /

Did you get an 1820 error message?

YES - Have the expansion unit and expansion unit
cable serviced.

NO - Have the system unit serviced.

Problem Determination 4-32



27. Did the following appear on your screen?

/SYSTEM UNIT 100 \

THIS TEST TAKES UP TO TWO MINUTES
PLEASE STAND BY

\ /

YES - Go to Step 28.

NO - Have the system unit serviced.

Problem Determination 4-33



28. Did the following appear on your screen?

(-

g
[
[

= e ow
e e e ww
wm e e =
o wm wm s
o em ow  mm
= wm me ew
@ wm ww o e
)
e e omw ey
o wm e
o= owm e e
@ ww ww
@

= ome em s
= s e e aw
e om aw

PRESS EACH KEY, HOLD FOR TYPEMATIC TEST
IF GK PRESS "Y ENTER"
iF NOT OK PRESS "N ENTER"

\

/

YES - Press each key once, then go to Step 29.

NO - Press @ then . Record the error

message. Have the system unit serviced.

Problem Determination 4-34



29. Did the following appear on your screen?

[ N Rl
B e

t&?\lf-ﬂw}

S oo e N

e

PRESS EACH KEY HOLD FOR TYPEMATIC TEST
IF OK PRESS "'Y ENTER"”
IF NOT OK PRESS "N ENTER”

NU)EN
g e B A
e e o = = I~
< ) =
RO < D
= G
Zx o
h Ll o I X =}
R« I =]
-
* 3
[== R - YN
N M 1 0O B
€ O (O ¢

/

YES -

Press and hold any key. The corresponding
character on the screen will flash. This is the
typematic test.

If the typematic test works correctly, press

M
H then

and go to Step 30. If the
typematic test failed, press then

Record the error message. Have the keyboard
serviced.

NO -If any block did not change to a character,

have the keyboard serviced.

Problem Determination 4-35



30. Do vou have an IBM Monochrome Display
attached to vour system?

NO - Go to Step 33.

YES - Did the following appear on vour screen?

/DISPLAY ATTRIBUTES \

THIS LINE IS AT NORMAL INTENSITY.
THIS LINE IS INTENSIFIED.
THIS LINE IS IN REVERSE VIDEQC.

THIS LINE IS BLINKING
THIS LINE IS UNDERLINED

IS THE SCREEN CORRECT? (Y/N)

N /

YES - Press then
-
NO - Press then . Record the error

message. u

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

and go to Step 31.

OCXHXX
ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced.

XX XX:XX
ERROR - EXPANSION UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-36



31. Did the following appear on your screen?

/CHARACTER SET \

@vaeoe - ] LRI IR LA S )

tré s %e (). /01 7 3486788 @ < =>7
ABCDEFGH JK L MNMNOPORSTYOUVWXYZ[\N]AL
s bocd ot g h b5 1m0 poq 1 tu oy ow yr t -0
M A R A dlf @& Bod3 uvousE FraS
P L [ I I R
LT 4 b P LT hmG b TN e g b Bl B
J: B A TO TRl B LARE L 2 7y~ . NN )

kIS THE SCREEN CORRECT? (Y/N) /

B 1)
YES - Press H then and go to Step 32.

-
i)

NO - Press then . Record the error
message. g

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

XXXXKXX
ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced.

XX:XX:XX

ERROR - EXPANSION UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-37



32. Did the following appear on your screen?

\IS THE SCREEN CORRECT 7 (V/N)

/

YES - Do you have a Color/ Graphics Monitor
Adapter installed in your system with a
display attached to it?

[
NO - Press then and go to Step 43.

[ )
YES - Press then and go to Step 33.
J

NO - Press then

message.

a

. Record the error

If the error message is 432, go to “Printer Problem
Determination Procedures.”

Problem Determination 4-38



If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

XIXKXX
ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced.

XAHKX

ERROR - EXPANSION UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-39




33. Did the following appear on your color display?

PLAY ATTRIBUTES \

?‘é@?&fm& INTEMSITY.
?Eﬁg
'%fé“fﬁSE ‘if%@%

LIHKING.

/ﬁ%g

THI
THI
THI
"LAE
g

g

=
“““m%

?

b
jos]
. pizd

in
7w

i
e

B MAGENTA
YELLOW
L2200 WHITE

!S THE SCREEN CORRECT 7 (Y/R) /

YES - Press then

and go to Step 34.

[ )
NO - Press then . Record the error

message. )

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

KH0GHX
ERROR - SYSTEW UNIT HEXX
(X can be any character)

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced.

HHKHKH

ERROR - EXPANSION UNIT 1 9.9.9.1
(X can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-40



34. Did the following appear on your screen?

~

/

f\

YES - Press @ then and go to Step 35.
J
[

NO - Press then . Record the error
message. L

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

(e

> can be any character)

(

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced.

(X can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-41



35. Did the following appear on your screen?

)

YES - Press then
[
NO - Press then . Record the error

message. -

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

T PNy
URIT b9 44

ny character)

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced.

& i

can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-42



36. Did the following appear on your screen?

ﬂ@ng DISPLAY N\

YRA L SOLZE456T8Y DARCDEFGHT IKLMND
K+, ~. /OLZT4546789: DARCDEFGBHI JHLMNDF
TRABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPE
DARCDEFGHI JHLMNOPRR
PHARCDEFGH I JHLMNDPORS
DABCDEFBH I JHLMNOFORST
ABRCDEFGHI JKLMNOPORSTU
FRDARCDEFBHIJELMNOPORSTUV
THABCDEFGHIJKLMNOFORSTUVY

!% THE SCREEN CORRECTY (V/H) /

YES - Press then
NO - Press then . Record the error

message.

and go to Step 37.

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

HCHHHK
ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT XXKK
(X can be any character)

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced.

198060,

ERROR - EXPARSIOH UNIT 1994 4
(X can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-43



37. Did the following appear on your screen?

320X200 GRAPHICS
COLOASETC

IS THE SCREEN CORRECT? (V/N)

YES - Press then

NO - Press then

message.

and go to Step 38.

. Record the error

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

XHOCKXK
ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT }9.9.9.4
(X can be any character)

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced.

1 9.69.0.6.¢ 4

ERROR - EXPANSION UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-44



38. Did the following appear on your screen?

320X200 GRAPHICS
COLOR SET 1

IS THE SCREEN CORRECT? (Y/W)

I )
YES - Press then and go to Step 39.

-

[}
NO - Press then . Record the error

message. )

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

b 9.8 9,644
ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit

serviced.
XX XAXX

ERROR - EXPANSION UNIT XXAX
(X can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-45



39. Did the following appear on your screen’

,J
YES - Press then and go to Step 40.
L

N /
NO - Press Q then li] Record the error

message.

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

X,

xﬁ’.\

ATATIRTAYS
F 949 9 ¢

ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT L 5.9:4 4
(X can be any character)

"
pae

'4
5.4

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced.

HHXKKK

ERROR - EXPANSION UNIT EXXX
(X can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-46



40. Did the following appear on your screen?

YES - Go to Step 41.

- L)
NO - Press @ then . Record the error
message. L_J

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

ERBOR - SYSTEM UI

(X can be any character)

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced.

ERROH -
(X can be any cha

Problem Determination 4-47



41. Press any key, video page 1 will be displayed.
Continue to press any key until video page 0 is
displayed.

4. Were all 8 pages displayed?

/VIDEO PAGE D \

YES - Press then

NO - Press then

message.

and go to Step 43.

. Record the error

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

XXXK XK
ERROR - SYSTEM URIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced.

XX XK HX
ERROR - EXPANSION UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-48



43. Remove the Diagnostics diskette.
Your screen will match the figure below.

XXX will be either 400 or 500,

/ SYSTEM UNIT XXX \

3 3 ¥ 3 WARNING LR £ 2 3
DATA WILL BE DESTROYED

INSERT SCRATCH DISKETTE IN DRIVE A

PRESS ENTER WHEN READY
?

\ /

YES - Go to Step 44.

NO - Record the error message.

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

XX:XX:XX
ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced.

XX:XX:XX
ERROR - EXPANSION UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-49



[

44. Insert a scratch diskette in drive A and press .

Did the following appear on your screen?

ﬂJISKETTE A 1S A XXX K DRIVE \

IS THE DRIVE SIZE CORRECT Y/N ?

o

J

If your diskette drive is a 160K drive, XXX will be

160.

If your diskette drive is a 320K drive, XXX will be

320.

YES - Press @ then

diskette drives installed in your system, go
Step 47.

NO - Have the system unit serviced.

Problem Determination 4-50

. If you don’t have two

to



45. Did the following appear on your screen?

*++ WARNING *** N\

DATA WILL BE DESTROYED

INSERT SCRATCH DISKETTE iN DRIVE B

PRESS ENTER WHEN READY
?

\_ /

Remove the scratch diskette from drive A, place it in

, M
drive B, and press .
\J

Problem Determination 4-51



46. Did the following appear on your screen?

ﬂ)ISKETTE B IS A XXX K DRIVE \

IS THE DRIVE SIZE CORRECT Y/N ?

N /

If your diskette drive is a 160K drive, XXX will be
160.

If your diskette drive is a 320K drive, XXX will be
320.

YES - Press

NO - Have the system unit serviced.

and go to Step 47.

Problem Determination 4-52




47. pid any of the following errors appear on your
screen (X can be any character).

/ XX:XX:XX \

ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT XX

XXX XX
ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT 11XX

XX:XX:XX
ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT 12XX

\_ %

NO - Go to Step 48.

YES - Record the error message.

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

XX:XX:XX
ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT XXXX

(X can be any character)

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced. :

XX XX:XX
ERROR - EXPANSION UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-53



48. Did the following appear on your screen?

ﬂ)ﬂ YOU HAVE JOY STICKS, PADDLES, \

OR NOTHING ATTACHED (J P N)?

N /

YES - For joy sticks press and go to Step 49.

For paddles press and go to Step 52.

For nothing press and go to Step 56.

NO - Go to Step 56.

Problem Determination 4-54



49, Press then

50. Correct operation of your joy sticks is checked in the
following manner:
a. Press each button and watch the word RELEASED
change to PRESSED.
b. Move each joy stick and watch the character, A or
B, move inside the box.

51. Did all buttons and joy sticks operate correctly?

ﬂiUW MANY BUTTONS DO YOU HAVE (2/4)? 2 \

BUTTON A BUTTON B
RELEASED RELEASED
%* A * * B *

PRESS AND RELEASE ALL BUTTONS,
EXERCISE ALL JOY STICKS/PADDLES
AND PRESS ANY KEY WHEN DONE

\_ /

YES - Press any key and go to Step 56.

NO - If the game control adapter is installed in the
system unit, have the joy sticks and the system
unit serviced. If the game control adapter is
installed in the expansion unit, have the joy
sticks and the expansion unit serviced.

Problem Determination 4-55



52. Enter the number of paddles attached to your game

54. Correct operation of your paddles is checked in the
following manner:
a. Press each button and watch the word RELEASED
change to PRESSED.
b. Turn each paddle control and watch the character,
A, B, C, or D move inside the box.

55. Did all buttons and paddle controls operate
correctly?

ﬂOW MANY BUTTONS DO YOU HAVE (2/4)? \
BUTTONA BUTTONB BUTTONC BUTIOND
RELEASED RELEASED RELEASED  RELEASED

PR T e BB R
* A * * B *
AR PR T e
P T Ty I IR
* C * * D *
P ey T

PRESS AND RELEASE ALL BUTTONS,
EXERCISE ALL JOY STICKS/PADDLES
AND PRESS ANY KEY WHEN DONE

o /

YES - Press any key and go to Step 56.

NO - If the game control adapter is installed in the
system unit, have the paddles and the system
unit serviced. If the game control adapter is
installed in the expansion unit, have the
paddles and the expansion unit serviced.

Problem Determination 4-56




56. Did an error appear on your screen?

ﬂ(x:xx:xx N\

ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT 15XX

o /

NO -Go to Step 57.

YES - Record the error message.

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

XX:XX:XX
ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced.

XX XX:XX

ERROR - EXPANSION UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-57



57.po you have a fixed disk drive installed in your
system?

NO -Goto Step 61.

YES - The following will appear on your screen.

*** WARNING *** \

DATA ON CYLINDER 305 WILL BE
OVERWRITTEN BY FIXED DISK WRITE TESTS

DO YOU WANT TO INCLUDE FIXED DISK
WRITE TESTS ON DRIVE C: (Y/N)?

N /

. P
Press then and go to Step 58.

L

Problem Determination 4-58



58. Did the following appear on your screen?

»** WARNING *** T\

DATA ON CYLINDER 305 WILL BE
OVERWRITTEN BY FIXED DISK WRITE TESTS

DO YOU WARNT TO INCLUDE FIXED DISK
WRITE TESTS ON DRIVEC: (Y/N) 7y
PERFORMING SEEK TEST

PERFORMING WRITE TEST
PERFORMING TRACK ZERO TEST
PERFORMING SURFACE SCAN

PLEASE STAND BY

o /

YES - For one fixed disk drive installed in your
system, go to Step 61. If you have a second
fixed disk drive installed in your system, go to
Step 59.

NO - Record the error message.

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

XXX
ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced.

) 9.80:0.60 4.4
ERROR - EXPANSION UMIT 1.9.9.9.4
(X can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-59



59. Did the following appear on your screen?

/ *** WARNING *** I

DATA ON CYLINDER 305 WILL BE
OVERWRITTEN BY FIXED DISK WRITE TESTS

DO YOU WANT TO INCLUDE FIXED DISK
WRITE TESTS ON DRIVE D: (Y/N) ?

\_ /

[

YES - Press then and go to Step 60.
-

NO - Record the error message.

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

XOUKX:XX
ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced.

XX:XX:XX

ERROR - EXPANSION UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-60



60. Did the following appear on your screen?

ﬂ)ﬂ YOU WARNT TO INCLUDE FIXED DISK \
WRITE TESTS ON DRIVE D: (Y/N) ? y

PERFORMING SEEK TEST

PERFORMING WRITE TEST

PERFORMING TRACK ZERO TEST

PERFORMING SURFACE SCAN

PLEASE STAND BY

o /

YES - Go to Step 61.

NO - Record the error message.

If the following error message appears, the system
unit is at fault. Have the system unit serviced.

XXX XX
ERROR - SYSTEM UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

If the following error message appears, the
expansion unit is at fault. Have the expansion unit
serviced.

XX00EXX

ERROR - EXPANSION UNIT XXXX
(X can be any character)

Problem Determination 4-61



61. If an IBM printer is attached, one of the
following printer test patterns should result:

IBM 80 CPS Matrix Printer

VUHEUET (Y XF -,/
] 2T GERS RS s g e P
PABCDEFGHIJKLMNO
PORSTUVMIYZINIA_
‘*abedefghi jklmno
PpPOar-stuasvwmr sz L1 3
1"BS%%” () X+,-./
012343678913 ¢=)?
JABCDEFGHIJKLMNO
FQIRSTUVWXY ZL N1 __
*abcdefghi jkimno
pOgrstuvwexy= 4 1 F
VUHEULT () X+, -/
RO E o " Pkl

IBM Graphics Printer

HEE S VAR O R L
£ 1 PTEOGESTFTES e ol e =T
PABCDEFGHIJKLMNO
PRRSTUVMXYZ{AI:_
"abcdefghijklmno
Ppar=smtiaweesiw= €0 F
PrRELET ()X, ./
01234567891 3¢=>?
®ABCDEFBHIJKLMNO
FUORSTUVWXY ZLN\N 3™ __
‘abcdefghi jklmno
pPOr-stuwuwvewesry= £ 1 3
PHESLLT (Y X, L/
Al AARAMBRL i |
}:l’.‘(ir‘u'zﬁ

NS B O W R

N

Problem Determination 4-62



62. Did the printer test run error free and the printer test
pattern print correctly?

YES - Go to Step 63.

NO - Record any error message. Go to “Printer
Problem Determination Procedures.”

63, You have completed the Problem Determination
Procedures with no failures. Remove the Diagnostics
diskette and return it to the back of this manual.
Your IBM Personal Computer should be ready to
load your operating system.

If you should encounter further problems, contact
your place of purchase for additional information.

Problem Determination 4-63




IBM Printer Problem
Determination Procedures

Before you proceed, follow these preliminary steps:

1.

2.
3.

Check your wall outlet for proper operation (use a
working lamp).

Verify that your printer cable is properly connected.

Verify that the printer is plugged into the wall outlet
and is turned on.

Did you find any problem while following the above
steps?

YES - Correct the problem and run the Diagnostics
again.

NO - Go to Step 4.

Set the Power switches on the printer, system unit
(and expansion unit, if attached) to Off.

Disconnect the printer cable from the printer.
Run the printer self-test.

If you need help in doing this, refer to Section 3,
“Operations,” for the procedure.

Did the self-test run without failures?
YES - Go to Step 2.

NO -Goto Step 7.

Problem Determination 4-64



7. Check that your ribbon is installed properly.
8. Check that your forms are inserted properly.

9. Check that there are no obstructions in the forms
path.

10. Check that the tractors are adjusted properly.

If you need help with any of the above, refer to
Section 3, “Operations.”

Did you find any problem while following the above
steps?

YES - Correct the problem.
NO -Goto Step 1.

11. Do you have any of these problems?

a. Your printer beeps even though the paper is
installed properly.

b. Your printer does not beep when it is out of
paper.

c. Some of the lights on the control panel do not
work.

d. Your printer continues to print when it is out of

paper.
YES - Have your printer serviced.

NO -Goto Step 15.

Problem Determination 4-65



12. Did you receive any of the following error messages?
199
432
901
1401
YES - Go to Step 13.

NO -Goto Step 15.

13. Leave the printer cable disconnected from the printer
and run the Diagnostics again.

Note: “Matrix Printer” will be missing from the
menu of installed devices when you run
Diagnostics this time. Verify your installed
devices correctly (without the printer).

14. Did you receive the same error message when you
ran Diagnostics this time?

YES - The problem is probably in the unit (system or
expansion) that has the card your printer was
attached to.

NO - Have the printer and cable serviced.

15. Your printer is also controlled by program
commands from the system unit. If you have a
printer problem only while running a particular
program, examine the program thoroughly for
commands being sent to the printer causing it to
produce undesired results.

Problem Determination 4-66




IBM Color Display Problem
Determination Procedures

If your IBM Color Display requires service, it must be
returned with the power cord.

1. Set the Power control to On.

E

M;Q-

2. Is the Power-On indicator lit?

Power-On Indicator

L ®e e -

YES - Go to Step 3.
NO - Check that the power cord is plugged into a

functioning wall outlet and the rear of the
display. If it is, have the display serviced.

Problem Determination 4-67



3. Set the' Power switch on the system unit (and
€xpansion unit, if attached) to Off.

4. Set the Brightness and Contrast controls fully
clockwise.

(0
) (O

5. Turn the Vertical Size control fully
counterclockwise. A black area should appear across
the top and the bottom of the screen.

Vertical Size
Control

Problem Determination 4-68



6.

Does a black area appear across the top and the
bottom of the screen?

YES - Go to Step 7.
NO - Have the display serviced.

Are the black areas at the top and bottom of the
screen approximately equal in size?

. W
s

L ®0 0 -

YES - Go to Step 8.

NO - Have the display serviced.

Problem Determination 4-69



8. Turn the Vertical Size control clockwise until the
black areas at the top and bottom of the screen just
disappear. If one of the black areas disappears before
the other, continue to turn the control until the
second black area is gone.

Vertical Size
Control

9. Is the screen all white?

YES - Go to Step 14.

NO - Go to Step 10.

Problem Determination 4-70



10. Set the Power control to Off.

11. Disconnect the display’s signal cable from the
Color/Graphics Monitor Adapter.

9-Pin Signal Connector
on Color/Graphics
Monitor Adapter

12. Set the Power control to On.

13, Is the screen white?

YES - Have the unit serviced that contains the
Color/Graphics Monitor Adapter.

NO - Have the display serviced.
14. while watching the screen, set the Power switch on

the expansion unit (if attached) and the system unit
to On.

Problem Determination 4-71



15. Did the screen change from white to black as soon as
the Power switch on the unit having the
Color/Graphics Monitor Adapter was set to On?
(This totally black condition may last only 3 seconds
before the display changes again.)

YES - Go to Step 16.
NO - Have the display serviced.

16. Wait for the Power-on self test (POST) to complete.
The IBM Personal Computer BASIC message will
appear (if a diskette is not loaded or an operating
system is not booted from the fixed disk drive) with
a blinking cursor.

ﬂ!e IBM Personal Computer Basic Yersion \
c

XK Copyright 1BBE Corp. XXXX
waeek Bytes free
1.4

TLIST 2RUN 3LDAD” 4SAVE 5C0NT 6LPTT TTRON BTROFF QKEY OSCREER

\_ /

17. Is your screen blank?

YES - Have the unit serviced that contains the
Color/ Graphics Monitor Adapter.

NO - Goto Step I8.
18. Is your screen stable?
YES - Go to Step 21.

NO -Goto Step 19.

Problem Determination 4-72



19. Turn the Vertical Hold control clockwise as far as it
will go, then turn it counterclockwise until the screen
stops rolling and is stable.

Vertical Hold
Control

20. Were you able to make the screen stable?
YES - Go to Step 21.
NO - Have the display serviced.

21. Look at the screen. Does it have white characters on
a dark background?

YES - Go to Step 27.

NO - Go to Step 22.

Problem Determination 4-73



22. Set the Power switch on the system unit (and
expansion unit, if attached) to Off.

23. Set the display’s Power control to Off.

24, Disconnect the display’s signal cable from the
Color/Graphics Monitor Adapter.

25. Set the display’s Power control to On.
26. Is the screen white?

YES - Have the unit serviced that contains the
Color/Graphics Monitor Adapter.

NO - Have the display serviced.

27. Turn the Brightness control fully counterclockwise.

=

\

O

/

®
a
& J

28. Does the intensity of the characters decrease?

YES - Go to Step 29.

NO - Have the display serviced.

Problem Determination 4-74



29. Turn the Brightness control fully clockwise. Turn the
Contrast control fully counterclockwise.

)
~

&3

3(). Does the intensity of the characters decrease?
YES - Go to Step 31.

NO - Have the display serviced.

Problem Determination 4-75




31. Turn the Contrast control fully clockwise. Look at
the following examples.

Huaf

Too Dim

Too Wide foo T\Iarrow

Out of Focus Shrunken Characters shifted left or
right or up and down
off the display area

Tilted

32.1s your problem similar to one of the examples?

YES - Have the display serviced.

NO - Go to “Diagnostic Testing” in this section.

Problem Determination 4-76




SECTION 5. OPTIONS

Introduction

This section has been provided to contain the option
installation instructions for the options you purchased for
your IBM Personal Computer. After your option has
been installed, file the installation instructions under the
appropriate bleeder tab, as shown in the figure below.

e

>

p mes)
Hodz))

\

s
i

Options 5-1




SECTION 5. OPTIONS

Contents

Introduction

IBM Monochrome Display

IBM Monochrome Display and Printer Adapter
Color/Graphics Monitor Adapter

IBM Color Display

IBM Printers

Printer Adapter

5% Inch Diskette Drive

5% Inch Diskette Drive Adapter

16KB Memory Module Kit

64KB Memory Module Kit

64/256KB Memory Expansion

Game Control Adapter

Asynchronous Communications Adapter
Prototype Card

Synchronous Data Link Control (SDLC)
Communications Adapter

IBM Communications Adapter Cable

IBM Personal Computer Expansion Unit

Options 5-2



Synchronous Data Link Control (SDLC)
Communications Adapter

IBM Communications Adapter Cable

SAV1dSIAd

SYALNIYd

S
2
=
=
-
-
<2t
~
=]
7
HS

AYOWINN

TVHANID

April 1983
[} gopyright IBM Corp. 1983 Optlon Installation 4-3

SNOILVIINNIWINOD



Notes:

) . April 1983
Option Installation 4-4 ® Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



Switch Setting Charts

Use the illustrations below to determine which system
board is in your system unit.

] A 64K B-256K B system board has a “B” stamped on
the rear panel and 64KB-256KB CPU printed on the
system board. If you have this system board, go to
page 5-28.

e A 16KB-64KB system board has no identification on
the rear panel and 16KB-64KB CPU is printed on
the system board. If you have this system board, go

to page 5-2.
Rear Panel
64KB-256KB CPU Stamp
\@

@ @ @ ‘B ©
o . 0@0 o{806)S . - . Ll o

No “B” stamp indicates a 16KB-64KB CPU.
m] O L L]

”I UDDu

N0 HUDUUIUUDIU
7 o0ooooll

000000000 nooocoo
0 00000000 obodood
0 00000000 0O0b00od

[ 00000000 000000

April 1983 System Board
© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983 (Top View) Switch Settings 1

16KB-64KB CPU
or
64KB-256KB CPU




16K-64K System Board

To use the following switch setting charts, your system
should have no “B” stamped on the rear panel and the
system board should have 16KB-64KB CPU printed on
the side.

April 1983
Switch Settings 2 © Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



Switch Setting Charts

System Board Switches

WARNING: Before you change any switch settings, make a note
of how the switches are presently set.

T0000000

Switch  Function

1,7,8 Number of 5-1/4 inch diskette drives installed
2 Coprocessor

34 System board memory switches

5,6 Type(s) of display(s) connected

Switch Block 2

17,
2
o
)
==
w
m
-
=
y4
o
w

{0000GEe

Switch  Function

1,2,3,4,5 Amount of memory options installed
6,7.8 Always in the Off position

April 1983
© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983 Switch Settings 3




Number of 5-1/4 Inch

Diskette Drives Installed

0 - Drives

1 - Drive

2 - Drives

Switch Block 1

66666666

Switch Block 2

xxxxxxxx

11111111

55555555

33333333

woOdioae

55555555

Type(s) of Display(s) Connected

WARNING:

If an IBM Monochrome Display is connected to

your system, Switch Block 1, switches 5 and 6,
must always be Off. Damage to your display can
result with any other switch settings.

IBM Monochrome
Display (or IBM
Monochrome Display
plus another display)

Color Display (Do not
use if an IBM
Monochrome

Display is connected)

Note:

Switch Block 1

Switch Block 2

33333333

L000dll

xxxxxxxx

0000 Wke

Switch Block 1

Switch Block 2

33333333

55555555

55555555

0U0AdND

||||||||

000G

40x25
Mode

80x25
Mode

The 40x25 mode means there will be 40 characters across

the screen and 25 lines down the screen. The 40x25 is
normally used with a home television. The 80x25 mode
means there will be 80 characters across the screen and 25
lines down the screen. The 80x25 mode, when used with
home televisions and various displays, can cause loss of
character quality.

Switch Settings 4

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



Math Coprocessor

Switch Block 1 Switch Block 2

With Math Coprocessor ?DDDDDBDD TUDDDDHDQ

3333333333333333

Without Math Coprocessor ?DQUDDUUD ;DDUUHHQH

April 1983 .
© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983 Switch Settings 5




AARLE:

8§ L 3 § v € z_ 1

Z %9018 yaumg

DOOORAOL oo voms

8_1 9 S v & 2z 1

S3UD1IMS pIeoqg WalsAg

Aloway |e10] NP9

alaff el

8 L 9 § v € 2 1

€ 3190189 yaimg

::::D EEEM L 349018 youms

8 ¢ 9 5 v £ 2T ¢t

S8UD1IMG pJeog WalsAg

Alowdiy 12303 g

NABGLLRE:

8§ 1 98 S5 v £ 2 |

Z ¥1o0|g youmsg

(O00RE0] + wors weums

8 £ 3 S v € 2z U

SBYOIIMG pleog walsAg

Alowsy |€10] HZE

gy

8 ¢t 9 S5 v € 2z

C 39019 yoimg

JOOORQO0 v weots wrms

% 1 95 6 ¥ &z 1

SYO1IMG pJeOg WalsAg

Atowapy je30] K9

pieog walsis (NdD EM$9-4M9T)
S8uUI119S YoIIMS AJOWIW

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

Switch Settings 6



SWITCH SETTINGS

T

8 1 8 S b B T 1

uondo Mzg - 1

$3YD1IMS paeD
uondo Mzg

$8U21IMG paeD
uondQ M9

S8UI}IMG pie)
uondO M9SZ/¥9

alaf¥A 8

§ 7 9 6 v B 2 1

Z 19018 yoUMS

EEE:DDEDW 1 %o0|g yaimg

8 L 9 5 v £ ¢ 1

SaYI1IMG pieoq WalsAg

(pieog WaysAg uo Ny9) + MNZE
Aowsy [€10 ] D96

April 1983

Switch Settings 7

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



JB[8gg RIE:

8 : 9 § v €& 2z |

AR e

8 L 9 S v € 2 1

suondo Nzg - z

o

8 1 9 S v € 2 |

uondo Npg - |

aalaf®lal A

€ £ 9 6§ v g T

paljeIsul Mg Uim uondo HNIGZ/¥9 - L

$3U0IMS pieD)
uonndQ Mze

s3YoLIMG pled
uondQ Mp9

SBYILIMSG paeD
uondQ M952/¥9

a8l

8 ¢ 95 6 b € 2z |

Z #90|8 yaumg

000AA0C:

8 L 9 6 v £ 2

L %9018 youmg

S3UILIMG pieog walsAg

(pleog waysAg uo My9) + M9

Atowaly [g304 M8ZL

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

Switch Settings 8



o

g . 9 S v € 2 |

ol U

@ . 9 & b £ g ¢

W UG

8 £ 9 6 v € 2 |

suondo Nzg - €

ajuiaie e

8 &t 9 5 v E 2 1

o

8 . 9 5 v € 2 |

uondo Nzg - |
uondo Hpg - |

WHEWRAEL:

8 4 9 S v E 2 1

afalFatiA:

8 1 9 § v & 2

uondo dgg - 1
palieIsul p9 Yiim uondo HI9GZ/¥9 - L

$8YD1IMG pIeD
uondo Mzg

$S8YILIMG pied
uondo M9

$3yo3MS pJeD
uondQ »96zZ/v9

aalaf¥¥ Wy

8 ¢4 9 S v € 2T 1

Z %9018 youms

00RO,

g 2 9 § v € & L

| 540018 YOUMS

SaYIIMG pleog WalsAg

(paeog walsAS uo Hp9) + %96
Atowap |10 091

April 1983

Switch Settings 9

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



i ¥alal 0

8 1 8 6 v € 2

Pajiesul Hgz |l uiim uondo N9Gz/p9 - |

18 g

8@ 2 9 § v € 2 1

T

8 2 9 5 v £ 2z 1

o

8 £ 9 § v £ 2 |

suol3do Hgg - z
uondo Mpg - |

A 8o el

8 £ 9 6§ ¥ € 2z |

suyie:

8 L 9 S5 v € 2 t

AA0LAL:

8 + 9§ v € 2 1

suondo Ngg - ¢
P3l[eISUL M9 YIIM UOIdO NYGZ/PI - |

WuEEndL:

8 ¢+ 8 6 v £ g 1

WEEARR:

8 £ 9 5 v € 2

suondo Mpg - Z

o LQLARE:

B : 9 5 v € z |

AARGALLE:

8 I 9 S v € 2z 1

uoido Mpg - L
PalfeIsul Mp9 Yum uondo N9SZ/¥9 - 1

$3Y21Mg pJien
uondo Mze

S8UDIIMS pJeD)
uondo M9

SayolIMg pien
uondo M95Z/+9

AAANLNL:

§ 2 9 S5 b € 2z 1

Z 39019 youmg

O00RR0C:

8 £ 9 5 v € T 1

L %9018 youmsg

SOUOIIMG pueog WaISAS

(paeog waisAg uo Mpg) + MNQZL
Aowgy 210 dZ6L

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

Switch Settings 10



JB[RE 80

8§ 1 9 S v E 2 |

ARGAAAL:

8 1 9 s v € 2 ¢

uondo Ngg - |
PajeIsul HBZL Yim uondo NIGZ/tg - L

w1

8 ! 9 5 v £ 2 |

o

8§ 2 9 € v £ 2 1

ol

8 ¢ 9 5 v g 2

uondo Mzg - |
SUONdO Mpg - Z

w0

8 . 9 5 v € 2

ol

8 2 9 5 v E 2 t

aaf®lal" e

9 £ 9 § v £ 2 1

uondo Mg - |
uondo Mp9 - |
PajjeIsul Mg Yrm uondo MNGGZ/b9 - |

S9YD1IMG pie)
uondg dee

S3YDUMS pieD
uondo M9

SaYdIIMS pie)
uondQ M9Sz/v9

i ala[""a?

® £ 9 5 v € 2 1

Z 212018 youmg

JoroRAL:

8§ £ 9 § v € 2z ¢

L 9018 youMg

S8UD}IMG pieoq WasAg

{pdeog wWaisAg uo Hy9) + MO9L
Aowspy (8301 MHZZ

Switch Settings 11

April 1983

% Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



8 L 9 & v € &

JRgnnnu:

e + 9 § v € z 1

RR oo

A0ulRR:

8 I 9 5 v £ & |

suondo Mzg -z
pajielsul M8Z L UM uondo HIGZ/p9 - 1

TEE oA

8 L 9 6 v £ 2

o Tl

8 . 9 6 v E 2 1

pSjue gl ol

8 £ 9 5 v £ 2 1

sUO11dO Mpg - €

gyl

9 1 9 6§ v € & t

WRELLAgL:

8 ¢ 9 § v € 2 1

aafMal e

g I 9 § v € 2 &

suondo Mp9 -z
pajleisut Mpg yim uondo HIGZ/v¥9 - L

RN g

8 . 9 5 v E 2 1

TRANANG:

8 £ 8 5 v E 2z |

uondo Mpg - |
pajeIsul NGZL UMM UoRdo MN9GZ/¥9 - L

ARARMGAL:

g ¢ 9 § v £ 2 1

paleIsSul MZEL Uim uoiido NaGZ/v9 - L

SaYIIMS pied
uondo Mze

$8YD1IMS pIeD
uondo M9

S3YILIMG pled
uondQ M9Sz/v9

ala/¥Waa "

@ . 9 § v € T 1

Z %90Ig Youmsg

JO00RA0C:

8 ¢ 9 § v € 2

L %9019 yoUMg

$8Y03IMG pieog walsAg

(pieog walsAg uo Np9) + MZ6L
Azowapy [el0] HOGZ

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

Switch Settings 12



e,

8 L 9 5 v € 2 |

wumn

8B { 9 5§ v E 2 ¢

i afal N

§ £ 9 ¢ v £ 2 i

uondo Mzg - L
uondo Myg - L
PaI{EISUI HBZ 1 UYiim uondo N9GZ/v9 - L

ajaea e

8 ¢ 9 S v £ 2z 1

ManAnuLL:

@ ¢ 9 6 v £ 2 1

uondo HZE - 1
pajieisul SizgL Yiim uondo H95Z/P9 - L

$8U01IMG pae))
uondQ Mze

$8yolIMg pien
uoildo M9

59Y01IMG paed
uondo M9SZ/v9

aaln/"alnl’

8 . 9 5 v € z 1

Z 59018 Youms

il

S 5 v £ 2 ¢

J

L 32018 yamg

$S3Yo1IMG pleog WalsAg

(paeog WasAS uo Mp9a) + MpZe

Alowa|y |e10] MB88Z

April 1983

o
-
»n
&0
=
=
R
%)
4]
=
2]
=
z
n

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



N alafalalVe;

8 ¢ 3 § v € 2

Pa|[eISUL MGGZ UM Uondo NIGZ/pY - L

[
T
-
Cm
o
-
Cm
=

m_
|
|
|
||
)
=
=

8 £ 9 5 v € 2 1

" {alaate:

4 4 9 5 v £ 2 |

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

suondo NZg - Z
Pa||gISUI HZEL Ylm uodo NIGZ/H9 - |

Wl

8 1 9 S v E 2z 1

Y alaajejeie:

8 ¢ 3 & v £ 2 L

uondo My - |
P3I[EISUI HZEL YHM uORdO NIGZ/P9 - |

aiuieg);

8 ¢ 9 S v £ 2z 1

Juuuf0ce:

8 £ 8 S v € 2 |

NaUANQLL:

§ 2 9 S v £ 27

suondo My9 - g
Paj{eIsul HBZL UM uondo NIGZ/p9 - |

SayILIMG paeD
uoudo Mg

$3YD1IMG pien
uondo Mt9

$ayoIMg plen
uoido M95Z/v9

NORAREE:

8 £ 9§ v £ 2z 1\

€ %9019 yaumg

E:DEDD:@ L 30019 Yyoumg

8 ¢ % S v £ 2z 1

S8YIIMS pJeog WalsAg

(pieog wiaisAg uo Np9) + M9GZ
Alowapy |e10) MOZE

Switch Settings 14



ings 15 |

PG

8 2 9 5 v € Z t

W alafalO(R

@ 2 9 5 v £ 2 |

uoildo Hzg - |
PaljeIsul H9GZ UM uondo M9GZ/Y9 - |

T

8 ¢ 9 § v £ 2z

T,

@ 2 9 5 b € 2 |

nWalalal®H:

g ; 9 6 v £_¢ |

uondo Mz - |
uondo Mpg - |
pajjeIsul MZEL YIM uondo H9GZ/v9 - L

SaYILIMS pieD
uondQ Mz¢

$3YOHMG pieD
uondo My9

S8Y0LIMG paBD
uoindQ M9SZ/v9

aaa["al" ¥

@ £ 9 5 v € 2 ¢

Z 19018 YouMms

JO00RA0C:

8 1 9 S v E 2z |

L 19018 youms

S9YOLIMG pJeO g WalsAg

(pieog wWalsAg uo Mpg) + NEYE
Aowa 301 WZGE

April 1983

Switch Sett

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



JREAAGAG:

B 2 9 S v £ 2z |

RHH o e

8 4 9 6 v E 2 |

Balalial¥[81:

9 5 v £ 2

suondo Nzg - ¢
PajleIsul HIGZ Ydm uondo N9GZ /b9 - L

A B(Rly o

8 1 9 5 v € 2 ¢

JAnnA:

8 7 9 5 v £ ¢

uondo Mpg -t
Paj|eIsut MOGZ Yiim uondo H9GZ/¥9 - L

alaf"n "

8§ ¢ 9 5 v £ 2 |

W alalueA:

8.1 .9 S v € z 1

PaLeIsul M9 ultm uondo MGGz /v9 - 1L
pajeIsul HM9GZ Urtm uondo HGGZ /K9 - L

Juak0aL:

9 ¢ 9§ v € & 1

o bR

® ¢ 9 § v £ z

TRAnNGe:

@ ¢ 9 5 v £ 2

suondo 3p9 - Z
Pal{eISUl HZEL Ynm uondo MIGZ/Y - L

$S3YILIMG pued
uondo dMee

$8Y21IMG plen
uondo M9

$3UD1IMS pJeD
uondQ 395Z/v9

alaf ¥

€ 1 3 5 v € 2z |

Z 9019 UoHMS

QoooRayC:

B £ 9 S v € 2z 1

L %9018 YouMms

$3YDIMG pleog WwelsAg

{pieog wasAg uo Hp9) + MNOZE

Alowsy €10 MyBE

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

Switch Settings 16



i

8 ¢ 9 6 v £ 2 1

JRQnEng:

8 ¢+ 9 S v € Z |

Walolal 80

8 L 9 S5 ® £ 2

uondo Mzg¢ - |
uondo Mp9 - L
Paj|BIsul H9GZ YHM uolido HIGZ/P9 - L

R g

8 L 9 S v E T 1

o VPlaf®

§ 7 9 65 v £ 2

WajafolalTeiee

g £ 9 6 v £ 2

uondo Hzg - |
Pa|[eIsul MY Yim uoRdo N9GZ/P9 - L
Paj[eIsul HYGZ YHM UoNdo HIGZ/¥9 - L

S9YDHMS pIe)
uondo Mze

SAYIUMS pJeD
uondo M9

SayMIMG pJed
uondo N952/v9

aaf®lal "o

§ 2 9 & b £ 2z &

Z 2018 yamg

0oRa0n:

8 ¢ 3 s v € 2T L

L 90|18 YoHMS

S8U01IMG paeoq WalsAg

(pieog WalsAg uo HH9) + MNZSE
Alowapy je10 MI9LY

April 1983

~
y—
@
o0
=1
=
N
o
2]
=
ot
=
z
)]

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



AAGANGER:

8 : 9 § v £ 2 |

Walalalnl"He

8@ 1 8 s v €z |

PaHEIsUl HIgZ| Yiim uondo M9GZ/H9 - |
Pai[eisul J9GZ Yrm uolido H9GZ/p9 - |

o b

§ 2 9 5 v € T |

88t

8 4 9 6 v € & 4

JnnngaL:

8 2 9 s v £ 2 U

suo(3do My9 - ¢
Pajielsul H9GZ Yim uondo N9GZ/¥9 - L

T aEgfole:

@ 1 9 5 v € 2z

aala[Tat o[t

8B £ 9 § v £ 2z |

Walalaf¥(R%:

8 £ § 5§ v £ z 1

uonrdo Myg - |
PalieIsul Mpyg yim uondo MIGZ/YY - |
Pa{eISUI MOGZ Uaim uondo NIGZ/KY - |

SOUOHIMG pae)
uoidQ Mze

S8YIMG pieD
uondo M9

S8UDIIMG pieD
uondQ M9se/¥9

aln"ale/":

B 1 9 S b € 2 ¢

Z 0019 youmg

)

00AA0CE

L 9 s v € 2z 1

| %2018 yormg

SaUDIIMG PIeOg WAISAG

{pie0g WaisAg Uo Hp9) + NYSE
Atowap {8101 MN8PY

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

Switch Settings 18



SWITCH SETTINGS

JRELMANG:

8 ¢ 9 § v € 2z 1

oMl af®

§ 2 9 § v £ 2 1

Walalyaft0"

8 ¢ 9 6 v £ z

uojido Mzg - |
pajleIsul HB8Z L ysm uondo H9GZ /P9 - |
pajleIsul H9GZ Yiim uondo H9GZ/¥9 - L

$8Y21IMG ple)
uondo Mze

S8YDIMG pJeD
uoRdo b9

$8YO1IMG P
uonndQ M96Z/¥9

aalaf"aln "

8 £ 3 § v € 2 4

C 00(9 yorimsg

000RR00:

§ 7 9 s v € 2z ¢

L 0018 Ymg

S3YO1IMG pleog WaISAg

(pieog wiaisAg uo Q) + MOLY
Atowiapy 1810 MO8Y

April 1983

Switch Settings 19

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



ARAnALL:

8 L 9 5 v €. 2

Walafalgmee:

8§ £ 9 6 v £ 2 1

PajleIsul Mzal yrm uondo H9GZ/H9 - L
pajie1sul H9GZ Y1m uondo MOGZ/p9 - 1

o0

@ 1 9 5 v € 2z |

OAERNAnG:

§ ¢ 9 § v £ 2 1

Malalyatie:

@ £ 9 S5 v E & 1

uondo Hpg - |
palieIsul HgZ L Ubim uondo 39G6z/v9 - L
Paj(eIsul MAGZ Yim uondo NISZ/p9 - 1

SaYIIMS pJe)d
uondo My9

S8YILIMG pJeD
uoido M9

$8yo1IMS pJe)
uondQ MN9GZ/v9

i afaal":

Z 32019 Udms

® ¢ 9 6 v € ¢ |

00oAA0D:

§ £ 9 6 v & 2 1

L 9018 U%IMS

S3U01IMG pieog WalsAg

(pieog walsAg uo M) + N8P
Alowsp |e101 MZLS

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

Switch Settings 20



SWITCH SETTINGS

i Fa{ala " dondo uze - 1
GEEGEGGDM e _h PajeIsul HZBL YHM co:mo N9SZ/Y9 - L
nunEEn EDDDDEEEO PaI[EISU} HOGZ UMM UOILAO HOGZ/P9 - |

8 £ 9 S v € 2T

Switch Settings 21

$3UDHIMG pie) SaYIIIMG ple) S9Y21IMG pJie)
uondo Mzeg uondo M9 uondQ M9SZ/v9

DDDEDDDDW 2018 wums E:DEDDEDW L %3018 youms S3Y01IMS pJeog WalSAG

8 £ 9 § v € 2 ¢ § ¢+ 9 s v € 2 1

{pleog wWaIsAG uo Ht9) + MNOSY
Asowspy (230 MPYS

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

April 1983



Walalea"o:

8 1 8 & v £ 2 1

Walalul e

8 2 9 5 v £ 2z 1

Pa|I_ISUL H{OGZ YIIM Uondo HIGZ/Y9 - T

oumla:

B ¢ 9 5 v € 2 |

nalaln "

8 ¢ 9 § v £ 2 1

W alalulyme

§ £ 9 5 v £ z

uo1do Mg - |
pajjeisul MZel Uim CO_HQO V—OWN\?W -l
PallEISUl HOGZ UM uondo MIGZ/v9 - |

SaYdLIMG plen
uondo Mzge

S3YIIMS pIeD
uolldQ M9

$8YDUMS pJeD
uondo M95z/v9

NARREREE:

B 4 9 S v E 2 %

Z )90l YouUMsg

:EEDDDSEW 1 3908 YaLmsg

8 2 9 6 v € z 1

SAYOLIMG pieog WalsAg

(pieog wialsAg uo Ny9) + NZLSG
Atowd j1e310) N9/.G

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

Switch Settings 22



SWITCH SETTINGS

ol TaR:

8§ ¢ 8 § v £ 2z 1

W alafulnal®

B £ 9 6 v E 2

alafaleee

8 £ 3 § v £ 2 1

Switch Settings 23

uondo Mzg - 1
PalieIsul HOGZ UMM UoidO NOGZ/PY - T

SaYIIMG pae)
uondo z¢

SaYIMG pieD)
uonidQ M9

SaYd1IMS plen
uondo M95z/v9

alalaf® MY

8 ¢ 9 S v £ 2 U

Z 019 yoIMS

J00RA00:

8 ¢ 9 5 v € 2z

1 %9019 YoHMS

SYILIMS PIeOY WAISAG

pleog waisAg uo Np9) + NS
Aowsyy |10} M809

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

April 1983



a8

8 ¢ 9 S v £ 2 1

W alalaln"f®:

8.1 9 6 v B 2

W alafalal P

8 £ 9 5 v g 2 1

PalIeISUl MpY UM UONHDO NISZ/HY - |
Pal[eIsul NOGZ Yilm Uonde MOGZ/YY - T

Tagey

8 L 9 S5 v £ 2

Mala it

B . ¢ 5 v £ 2

Daalalaff8

9 2 9 6§ v B 2 ¢

uondo Hp9 - |
paileisul JQGZ yim uondo N9GZ/¥9 - Z

S8YDIIMG ple)
uondp Mze

$aYd1IMG pien
uoidQ Miv9

S3YIIIMS pieD
uondo Y98Z/9

i aa¥(8al"

8 2 9 § v £ z ¢

C 9018 youmsg

JOgOPAOC:

@ 2 8 5 v € z

L 9018 Youms

SOYIIIMG PIeOg WIBISAS

(pieog waisAg uo HpY) + N9LG

>»OE@<‘ jero Mov9

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

Switch Settings 24



Extender Card Switch Settings

System Memory g:,tlfgf ;rlfcfd Memory Segment
16K to 64K AR |
96K 1o 128K T )
160K t0 192K i ;
224K 10 256K | D U D ﬂ 1
288K t0 320K 000 5 :
wow | (0000 | o |E
wokosik | 11000 .
44K t0 576K AR 0 5
608K 10 60K IR0 A

April 1983 . i
© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983 Switch Settings 25




Notes:

April 1983
Switch Settings 26 © Copyright IBM Corp. 1983




64K-256K System Board

To use the following switch setting charts, your system
should have a “B” stamped on the rear panel and the
system board should have 64KB-256KB CPU printed on
the side.

April 1983 . ]
© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983 Switch Settings 27




Notes:

April 1983
Switch Settings 28 © Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



Switch Setting Charts

System Board Switches

WARNING: Before you change any switch settings, make a note
of how the switches are presently set.

I0on00

Switch Function

1,7.8 Number of 5-1/4 inch diskette drives installed

2 Coprocessor
34 System board memory switches
5,6 Type(s) of display(s) connected

TI0000RAC

Switch Function

1,2.3.4.5 Amount of memory options instalied
6.7.8 Always in the Off position

April 1983
© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983 Switch Settings 29




Number of 5-1/4 Inch

Diskette Drives Installed

0 - Drives

1 - Drive

2 - Drives

Switch Block 1

aaaaaaaa

wwwwwwww

aaaaaa

woOo00ae

Switch Block 2

55555555

ssssssss

||||||||

00

Type(s) of Display(s) Connected

WARNING:

If an IBM Monochrome Display is connected to

your system, Switch Block 1. switches 5 and 6,
must always be Off. Damage to vour display can
result with any other switch settings.

IBM Monochrome
Display (or IBM
Monochrome Display
plus another display)

Color Display (Do not
use if an IBM
Monochrome

Display is connected)

Note:

Switch Block 1

33333333

000l

Switch Block 1

aaaaaaaa

11111111

000RLD

Switch Block 2

||||||||

e

Switch Block 2

55555555

aaaaaaaa

000 e

40x25
Mode

80x25
Mode

The 40x25 mode means there will be 40 characters across

the screen and 25 lines down the screen. The 40x25 is
normally used with a home television. The 80x25 mode
means there will be 80 characters across the screen and 25
lines down the screen. The 80x25 mode, when used with
home televisions and various displays, can cause loss of
character quality.

Switch Settings 30

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



Math Coprocessor

Switch Block 1 Switch Block 2

With Math Coprocessor ?DDDDDUD TDUDHDUQQ

5555555555555555

Without Math Coprocessor ?HDDDDDDD ?DDDDDQQD

April 1983 . .
© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983 Switch Settings 31




mai it

Z A00]g Yyoums

sl

9 5 v F ¢

JULUOAGE

L %90|g yormg

S8YDIIMS pPIBO g WaISAG

Alowe |e30) 3962

palalfF e

w5 e v ¢

Z %9018 youMg

JUuaact:

1 %9018 youmg

S3YJ1IMS pieog WalSAS

Alowapy je30] NZ6L

I P

Z 22018 youmg

COOURALL:

L %9018 youmg

S3YDLIMS pieOg WaISAS

Atoway |e10) HBZL

T

Z 19018 YouMms

TITORAO] o s

S8YDIIMG PieOg WalSAG

Alowapy B30 1 NP9

pieog walsds (NdD MI9SZ-AM$9)
S3UI119G YOIMS AJOWD

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

Switch Settings 32



SWITCH SETTINGS

o m T

8 ¢ 9 6 b g 2 |

uondo Mzg - |

SaYd1IMG plen
uondo Mzg

S3aYolIMG paeD
uondQ Mp9

S8Y21IMG pIeD
uondQ M9SZ/¥9

aaaf* (¥’

8 2 9 6 v t ¢ 1

C 9018 ydimg

OOOBAIT  +seorm wums

8 2 9 5 v £ 2 1

S8YILIMG paeod WalsAg

(pieog welsAg U0 H)AGZ) + MZE
Aloway e101 )88

April 1983

Switch Settings 33

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



April 1983

JRanaang:

8 : 9 § v £ & %

EEEEEEDE | suondo Mz -2

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

e uondo 319 -

8 ¢ 9 S v £ Z i
DDDEEEDEW pajeisut M9 yum uonndo MN9GZ/9 - L

8 ¢ 9 5 v E 2z

$8U21IMG pieD SaYD1IMSG pieD SaY21IMS pIe)
uondp MZEe uondQ M9 uoidQ M98Z/v9

DDDEDEEEM € 19018 umMs D@G:DDGEM L %9018 yd3ImMg 53Y91IMS pieog waisAg

8 1 9 S v € 2z § ¢ 9 5 v £ 7z 1

(paeog waisAg uo HOGZ) + MNy9
Asoway [e30) MOZE

Switch Settings 34




Jaae e

B ¢t 9 6 v ¢ &

T,

8 ¢t 9 & v £ Z

a(aieig e

9 ¢ 9 & v £ &

suondo Mzg - €

NRH[[0

8 L 9 6 v t 2z 1

JUAEAE:

8 ¢ 9 5 v ¢ ¢ i

uondo Mgg - L
uondo Npg - |

WNBg T8

8 ¢+ 9 5 v £ 2 |

alaftoMg "

9 5 v € ¢ i

uoiido Mzg - L
Pa|(elsul M9 UMM UONdO MISZ/bY - L

SAUOUMS pieDd
uondQ Mzg

SaYDIIMG paed
uondo My9

SaYd1IMS pIED
uondo M9sZ/v9

aalalVaf¥1WS

@ 2 9 5 v £ Z

Z %019 udmg

L %90ig yoUMS

O00Ann:

8 ¢ 9 S v € ¢

S3YI1IMG pIeO g WIAISAG

(pieog walsAg uo H9GZ) + 96
Alows |30 WHEZSE

0
o
wn
=1
=
=
“—
%3
!
=
o
=
z
2

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



a[To[Ta[%

g 2 9 6 v € z 1

pajieIsut HGZ L Yim uondo HOGZ/¥9 - L

wual R

8 ¢ 9 § v £ T

o R

9 : 9§ v £ 2

MNIRE

8 L 9 6 v E 2T ¢t

suonido Hzg - ¢
uondo Mpg - |

Je

9 § v £ 2

R HN [ty 8

8 1 9 § v £ z 1

o[ VR

8 ¢+ 9 5 v € 2 ¢t

suondo Mzg - Z
Paj[e1sul Hp9 yrim uondo MISZ/9 - L

WautEng:

8 . 8 & v € z |

o

8@ L 8 5 v € 2z 1

suondo Mp9 - Z

s

8 L 9 5 v € 2

AR

8 £ 9 5 b € 2 |

uondo Hp9- |
palleisul Sp9 yum uoiido NOGZ/¥9 - |

S3YIMS pled
uondo Mze

$3Y01IMS pJeD
uondo b9

$3UIIMS pieD
uondo M95Z/¥9

ol "n":

8 1 9 § b € ¢ 1

Z 7208 Yaimsg

JO00BAUT  + seots s

8 : 9 S v £ 2z

S3YDLIMG pleo g WaISAg

(pieog waysAg U0 HOGZ) + MBZL
Atowspy jeIOL MNPYBE

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

Switch Settings 36



JREeanng:

8 ¢ 9 & v € 2 1

oo™

8 ¢+ 9 § v € 2

uondo Mzg - |
pajlelsur 8T L uim uondo M9GZ/9 - L

(e gl

8 £ 9 S v € 2 1

wnn a0

8 : 9 5 v £ 2 1

o

8 ¢+ 9 § v € 2z

uondo Mzg - L
suo11do M9 - 2

Isiaalgn:

8 1 9 S v € 2

dum R

@ : 9 S v £ Z 1

"

® £ 9 S v £ 2z

uondo NZg - L
uondo Mpg - |
pa|IeIsul M9 UlIM uondo HOGZ/¥9 - L

S8Y23IMG pie]
uondO MZe

SaYMNIMG pie)d
uondo N9

S3YI1IMG pieD
uondQ M95Z/¥9

alnl""nl

I 9 S5 v €z 1

Z 39018 YoUMS

O0ea00;

9 1 9 S v € & |

L %2018 youMs

S3U01IMG pJeoq waisAg

(pJeog walsAS U0 HOGZ) + M09L
Atowspy €301 MI9LY

April 1983

o~
Lag]
w
o0
=
£
D
73
=
1
=
Ed
n

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



o 00

8 2 9 s v € 2z |

I ala®

8 ¢ 9 6§ ¥ € z 1

aaf¥la[ s ¥

8 1+ 9 6 v € 2z U

suondo Mee - ¢
pajjeisul gz L Yim uondo MN9GZ/H9 - L

WRaREnne:

8 . 9 6 v € T

o

8 2 3 5 v € &

Hjsjsiaie,

¢ ¢ 9 S v € 2

suondo Npg - £

J OR8¢

8 2 9 6 p £z 3

oaR AN

8 ¢ 9 s v £ z 1

aala[TE T8

8 7 9 5 v £ 2z \

aja(elgly |

@ 1 9 S v € ¢

Yo" "

8 ¢ 9 5 v £ 2z 1

suondo Myg - Z
P3|[EISUL DP9 YIIM UONDO NISZ/YO - |

uondo Mpg - |
paljeIsul HBZ L Yim uondo NGGZ/P9 - L

o alal"a "

B s 9 § v £ Z 1

Paj|eIsut HZzgL yum uondo HOGZ /P9 - L

$8Y21IMG pieD)
uondo ige

$8YIIMS pieD
uondo iy9

SaYIHMS pJe)
uondQ Y95Z/v9

aala"ale/""

8 ¢ 9 5 v £ ¢

Z >1%018 Youms

Jo0omam:

8 7 9 6 v £ 2

L >9019 yaMg

SaYI1IMG pieog WalsAg

{pieog WaIsAS UO NIGZ) + MZ6L
Asowsapy 1301 M8

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

SwitcR Settings 38



SWITCH SETTINGS

wama R0

8§ ¢ 9 6 v € z 1

ol

% L 9§ v £ z

AAER0RRL:

8 £ 9 5 v £ &

uondo Nzg - |
uondo Myg - |
paj[eIsur HgZi Yyiim uonrdo NISZ/P9 - L

W ua0g:

8 ¢ 9 6§ v € 2

el "":

8 : 9 5 v £ z 1

uoirdo Hzg - |
PalieIsul SZEL YUM uondo N9GZ/v9 - L

S8YINIMS ple)
uondo Mzg

SaYIHIMG pulen
uondo M9

$ayoLMG pie)
uoidQ 395Z/v9

aalaf%lolol"s’

§_L 9 S v e 2 1

Z 1o0ig yamMg

JOOOBBO0  + worm wrms

§ ¢ 3 5 v € z

$S9YJ1IMG pieog wWasAg

(paeog WalsAg Uo HIGZ) + HPZZ
Aoway 101 HO8Y

Switch Settings 39

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

April 1983



o00EE0:

8 2 9 6 v € 2z 1

PaiieIsul HYGZ Yiim uondo HIGZ/v9 - L

N afalal":

8 & 89 5 v © z

wumu 000

8 4 9 s ¥ e z 1

o alaff )"

8 ¢ 9 S v £ 2z

suondo Mg -z
Pa|{eIsut HZBL U3Im uoIdo NISZ/PY - |

T Salal"

8 L 9 5 v €t 2 1

ARineEnG:

§ . 9 5 ¥y € 2 ¢t

uondo Mpg - |
Pajlelsul HZ6L Yim uondo NIGZ/b9 - |

ouua 00

8 + 8 S v € ¢ 1

R[R[egy o

DRERURAL:

8 L 9 S »¥ g 2 1

@ 2z 9 5 ¥ £ Z

suondo Mp9 - g
pajfelsul JQZL yim uondo MIGZ/Y9 - |

$8Y2}IMSG pJed
uoido Mze

S3Y21IMS pJe)
uondo M9

$3UD1IMG pJieD
uondo M96Z/v9

i alalaf®:

B L 9 § v €t Z %

Z #9019 yoaumsg

JOT0DA0E + eors wrms

§ 1 9 S ¥ E 2z 1

SaYJLIMS pieog WaISAS

(pieog waisAs uo HIGZ) + N9GZ
Atoway |e3o) NZLG

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

Switch Settings 40



SWITCH SETTINGS

Taumuey

8 i 8 5 b € & 1

W ajafolEa[R

8 1 9 5 v £ & ¢

uonRdo Mzg - L
PalieIsul YYGZ Yum uondo M9SZ/b9 - L

uuinin;

8 . 9 S v € z 1

JREanang: NaAnLEnG:

8 4 9 § » E 2 4 § ¢ 9 § v € z 1

uondo Mzg - |
uondo Hpg - |
palleIsul MZEL Yim uondo HIGZ/p9 - |

S8Y2IMG plie)
uondo Mge

SayolIMg plen $3Y21IMG pieD)
uondo M9 uoindO M95Z/v9

aaja¥lnlulle’

8 1 9 § v € 2z 1

C %2019 yoimsg _H:H:H_EDD_H_DW 1 9018 yams

8 ¢t 9 5 v £ 2z ¢

S3UO1IMS pieod WAlSAG

{pieog walsAg uo HIGZ) + N8BT
Alowapy |e)O ) MPYS

April 1983

Switch Settings 41

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



W aeRR:

8 2 9 5 v & z 1

W Rl

8 4 9 5 v € 2%

Malal o184

8 £ 9 5 » £ &

suondo Mzg -2
pajjeisul JYGZ uim uondo N9GZ/p9 - L

ajejeaielye

8 i 9 5 v B 2 1

Walalf[Fl:

8 ¢ 8 5 v € 2z

uondo Mp9 - |
paj(eISU! SOGZ YLM UoIRdO NIGZ/PI - |

aala["1 A8l

8 ¢+ 9 5 v € 2

W alala/"¥n)";

8 £ 9 6 v € ¢

palleIsul M9 Yam uondo HNIGZ/Y9 - 1
pajleIsul H9GZ Yim uondo NIGZ/PY - L

ol

@ ¢ 9 5 » € 2 1

WRRH o8

9 (9 5 v £ 2

NEAnEE0:

§ ¢ 9 s v £ 2z

SuUondo Hp9 - Z
Pa|ieIsul HZEL Udm uoRdOo MISZ/P - L

$8Y1IMS pIed
uondo Mzg

SaYO1IMG pae)d
uo1dQ M9

$3YD1IMS pieD
uondQ MN9S¢/¥9

AARRULEE:

§ Z 9 6 v € ¢

Z %9019 Uamg

JO00RAN0 oot wems

€ 2 9 6 v £ 2z i

$3YD1IMS pseoq WalsAg

(pieog WASAS U0 HOGZ) + NOZE
Alowap 11101 M9LS

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

Switch Settings 42



SWITCH SETTINGS

o M

8 ¢ 9 S ©® £ Z t

L8 2 9 5 v £ 2 ¢

ajuumn

uondo Mzg - L
uondo Mp9 - |

! aalaf® "

8 £ 9 & v £ z 1

pajjeIsul H9GZ Ym uoldo NOGZ/v9 - L

duualalf:

9 ¢t 9 6§ v £ 2

Switch Settings 43

aala[TIHIN

9 ¢ 9 5 v £ 2z 1

00EEN:

§ £ 9 5 v £ 2z

uoido NZE - |
PajieIsul SYY Yam uondo HIGZ/F9 - |
Palle1sul NGGZ UM UORdO MIGZ/YI - L

S3Y2IMG pae)
uondo Mze

$3YJLIMS pJB)
uondQ M9

SAYIIIMG pae)
uondQ M94z/v9

aalaf"8E}

8 £ 8 5 b E & 1

231°0]g yamg

L 39018 youmg

TNl

§ ¢+ 9 S v € &

S3YI1IMG pieog WalsAg

(paeog wa3sAg uo H9GZ) + MZSE
Atowsy j@10 X809

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

April 1983



ARROEA:

9 ¢ 9 5 v € 2

Wajalo[¥Wa ¥

8 ¢ 9 5 v €& T 1

PajjeIsul MGZL UM uondo MGSGZ/v9 - L
PajfeIsul HOGZ YIIM uoIdo N9GZ /P9 - L

o

8 ¢ 9 § v £ 2 1

ol

8 ¢ 9 S v € 2 1

Malol W81

8 ¢ 95 5 v € 2 %

suoido Myg - g
pajjeIsul M9GZ Yum uondo H9GZ/p9 - L

AAAWRER:

ol

8 L 9 S v € ¢ 1

8 ¢ 8 5 v € 2

alafol1¥a":

8 ¢ 9 5 v £ Z

uonRdo Mp9 - |
PajieIsul Hp9 yim uondo M9GZ/v9 - L
P3|jeISUl HOGZ YHM UORdO NIGZ/YO - |

S3YIUMS pled
uondQo Mzg

SOYDIIMS pJeD)
uondQ M9

SBYIIIMG pieD
uondQ M95Z/v9

aafal®Vn®

§ ¢ 9 S v £ 2 }

Z %9019 UdHMS

ODORA0M o weote worwms

8 ¢ 9 5 v £ T

S9YOLIMG pieog WalsAg

(pseog walsAg uo HISZ) + AYSE
Asowsy 1230 MOP9

April 1983

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983

Switch Settings 44



Extender Card Switch Settings

System Memory Eﬁié‘fﬁﬁ(&f“ Memory Segment

o | FORT0 1
160K to 192K m 3
oo | F0007 4
288K 10 320K 9000 5
o | T7000 (,
ecmim | T0000 :
480K to 512K a0 8
544K to 576K 1800 0

April 1983
© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983 Switch Settings 45




Notes:

April 1983
Switch Settings 46 © Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



Notes:

April 1983
© Copyright IBM Corp. 1983 Switch Settings 47




“Notes:

. . April 1983
Switch Settings 48 © Copyright IBM Corp. 1983



SECTION 6. RELOCATE

Contents
Physical Preparation of the System ......................... 6-3
Short Distance Relocate ......... ..ot 6-8
Long Distance Relocate for System and
Expansion Unit(s) .. .. coviiienn i 6-9
Long Distance Relocate for Keyboard . ................ 6-10
Long Distance Relocate for IBM Monochrome
orColorDisplay . .....cvviiiiiiii i, 6-11
Long Distance Relocate for IBM 80 CPS
Matrix/Graphics Printer . ......coiviiiianininnen. 6-12
Setup At New Location ................ .. .. it 6-13

Relocate 6-1




Notes:

Relocate 6-2




Physical Preparation of the System

If you have an expansion unit with a fixed disk drive
installed, use the following procedure to prevent damage
to the fixed disk during relocation.

WARNING: Normal shipping and handling can result
in a permanent loss of all data on the fixed
disk drive(s). It is recommended that all
files be backed up onto diskettes before
continuing with this procedure.

Depending on the amount of data stored,
you may require as many as 64 diskettes
to backup each fixed disk drive. Refer to
the /BM Disk Operating System manual
for a description of the BACKUP
command.

1. Insert Diagnostics diskette.

2. Set the Power switch on the expansion unit (if
attached) and system unit to ON.

3. The following message should appear on your
screen.

/SELECT AN OPTION \

0 - RUN DIAGNOSTIC ROUTINES

1 - FORMAT DISKETTE

2 - COPY DISKETTE

3 - PREPARE FIXED DISK FOR RELOCATION
9 - EXIT TO SYSTEM DISKETTE

ENTER THE ACTION DESIRED
?

N /

Relocate 6-3




4. Press then press

This step moves the disk head over track 305 which
is the position designated for moving your system.

5. The following message should appear on your
screen.

(SELECT AN OPTION T\

0 - RUN DIAGNOSTIC ROUTINES

T - FORMAT DISKETTE

2 - COPY DISKETTE

3 - PREPARE FIXED DISK FOR RELOCATION
9 - EXIT TO SYSTEM DISKETTE

ENTER THE ACTION DESIRED
73

FIXED DISK(S) READY FOR SHIPPING

N %

Relocate 6-4



6. Remove diskettes from diskette drive unit.

7. Position power switches to OFF on all units (System
Unit, Printer, etc.).

Relocate 6-5



8. Unplug the system unit’s (and expansion unit’s)
power cord from the wall outlet. Disconnect all
cables from the rear of the unit(s).

Relocate 6-6



9. Coil the cables to protect the connectors.

10. Tape coiled cables to system unit (and expansion
unit) so the unit(s) may be carried safely. IBM
recommends filament or masking tape.)

Relocate 6-7



Short Distance Relocate

By short distance, we mean any distance where trucking is
not involved. For example, moving from one office or
floor to another. We recommend each unit be moved
separately.

Note: A second person may be helpful (doors, stairs,
etc.).

System Unit

IBM Monochrome
Display

Keyboard

IBM 80 CPS
Matrix/ Graphics Printer

Relocate 6-8



Long Distance Relocate for System and
Expansion Unit(s)

If you have saved the original cartons and packing
material that your IBM Personal Computer units were
shipped in, use them to pack your units.

If you are using different cartons, cushion well to avoid
damage.

Relocate 6-9



Long Distance Relocate for Keyboard

If you have saved the original cartons and packing
material that your IBM Personal Computer units were
shipped in, use them to pack your units.

If you are using different cartons, cushion well to avoid
damage.

Relocate 6-10



Long Distance Relocate for
IBM Monochrome or Color Display

If you have saved the original cartons and packing
material that your IBM Personal Computer units were
shipped in, use them to pack your units.

If you are using different cartons, cushion well to avoid
damage.

Relocate 6-11




Long Distance Relocate for
IBM 80 CPS Matrix/Graphics Printer

If you have saved the original cartons and packing
material that your IBM Personal Computer units were
shipped in, use them to pack your units.

If you are using different cartons, cushion well to avoid
damage.

Relocate 6-12



Setup At New Location

When your system arrives at the new location, carefully
unpack the system.

For setting up and cabling your 1BM Personal
Computer, refer to “Setup,” Section 2 of this manual.

Relocate 6-13




Notes:

Relocate 6-14




GLOSSARY

ASCII: American Standard Code for Information
Interchange. The standard code using a coded character
set consisting of 7-bit coded characters (8 bits including
parity check), used for information interchange among
data processing systems, data communications systems
and associated equipment. The ASCII set consists of
control characters and graphic characters.

BASIC: Beginner’s All-purpose Symbolic Instruction
Code. A programming language which uses common
English words.

backup: Duplicating data from a fixed disk drive or
diskette to a diskette which ensures availability of data in
the event of loss or damage to the original.

CPS: Characters per second. Used to measure the printing
speed of a printer.

cursor: A bar of light that indicates where data entered
from the keyboard will appear on the display.

data: All information entered into or used by the
computer.

diskette: A storage device consisting of a flexible magnetic
disk inside a protective plastic jacket.

diskette drive: A device which uses diskettes for mass
storage and retrieval of data.

DOS: Disk Operating System. A program which interacts

with the processor and the disk or diskette drive to
control the flow of data.

Glossary 1



echo: A DOS function that sends data to be displayed to
the printer as well as the screen.

fixed disk: A disk of rigid material with a magnetic
coating, used for mass storage and retrieval of data.

formatting: The preparation of a disk or diskette for use
by the computer.

formatted disk/diskette: A disk/diskette which can be
used by the computer for the storage of data.

joy stick: A user supplied device that connects to the
Game Control Adapter.

KB: Kilobyte. A kilobyte equals 1024 bytes of
information.

MB: Megabyte. A megabyte equals 1,048,576 bytes of
information.

modem: A device that allows information to be exchanged
between computers, using telephone lines.

operating system: A program that supervises the
execution of user programs by the computer.

POST: Power-On Self Test. A series of diagnostics which
are executed each time the IBM Personal Computer’s

power is turned on.

prototype card: A blank circuit card which can be used to
create custom adapters.

SDLC: Synchronous Data Link Control.

typematic: Keyboard buttons that will repeat when held
depressed.

Glossary 2



INDEX

A

adding a statement
BASIC 3-29
adjustments
IBM Color Display
brightness Displays 3-3
contrast Displays 3-3
vertical hold Displays 3-5
vertical size Displays 3-6
IBM Monochrome Display
brightness Displays 3-1
contrast Displays 3-1
IBM Printers
forms thickness
Printers 3-14
left margin  Printers 3-15
top of page setting
Printers 3-13
tractor assembly
Printers 3-11
keyboard
tilt position  Setup 2-12
screen alignment Setup 2-19
alternate key Keyboard 3-3
art (see SAMPLES program)
ASCII codes Printers 3-32
Asynchronous Communications
communications menu
BASIC 3-17
description of
communications program
BASIC 3-18
Dow Jones/News Retrieval
BASIC 3-18
end communication program
BASIC 3-19
option examples
Introduction 1-6

running the communication
program BASIC 3-16

Series/ 1 communication
BASIC 3-18

The Source BASIC 3-19

B

backspace key Keyboard 3-3
ball (see SAMPLES program)
BASIC
adding a statement
BASIC 3-29
Advanced BASIC
BASIC 3-6
BASIC commands with
DOS counterparts
BASIC 3-9
BASIC prompt BASIC 3-7
cassette BASIC BASIC 3-5
changing BASIC programs
BASIC 3-25
COMM program
BASIC 3-16
communication program
BASIC 3-16
DOS, returning to
BASIC 39
EDIT command
BASIC 3-28
entering BASIC programs
BASIC 3-23
Files command BASIC 3-21
introduction BASIC 3-3
KILL command BASIC 3-9
LIST command
BASIC 3-26

Index X-1



NAME command
BASIC 3-9

remove a statement
BASIC 3-30

returning to DOS
BASIC 3-9

retyping a statement
BASIC 3-27

running a BASIC program
BASIC 3-11

running BASIC on another
diskette with 1 drive

BASIC 3-20

running BASIC on another

diskette with 2 drives
BASIC 3-21

running the communications
program BASIC 3-16

running the SAMPLES
program BASIC 3-12

screen alignment BASIC 3-8

startup screen BASIC 3-7

starting Advanced BASIC
BASIC 3-6

starting BASIC BASIC 3-5

starting Cassette BASIC
BASIC 3-5

starting Disk BASIC
BASIC 3-6

stopping BASIC program
(see break)

storing BASIC programs
BASIC 3-25

break Keyboard 3-8
brightness control

color display Displays 3-3

monochrome display
Displays 3-1

byte DOS 3-22

C

cabling, system Setup 2-3
calendar (see SAMPLES
program)

Index X-2

cap lock key Keyboard 3-7
cartridge ribbon installation
Printers 3-5
cassette
BASIC BASIC 3-3
diagnostics Problem
Determination 4-1
file names BASIC 3-21
loading diagnostics Problem
Determination 4-1
starting cassette BASIC
BASIC 3-5
character charts Printers 3-32
checking electrical connection
Problem Determination 4-1
CHKDSK command
DOS 3-45 :
circle (see SAMPLES program)
color (see SAMPLES program)
color display
controls Displays 3-3
moving Relocate 6-11
vertical hold adjustment
Displays 3-5
vertical size adjustment
Displays 3-6
commands
CHKDSK DOS 3-45
COMP DOS 3-45
COPY DOS 3-64
DATE DOS 345
DIR DOS 3-53
DISKCOMP DOS 3-46
DISKCOPY DOS 3-57
EDIT BASIC 3-28
ERASE DOS 3-78
FILES BASIC 3-21
FORMAT DOS 3-48
KILL BASIC 39
LIST BASIC 3-26
MODE DOS 3-81
NAME BASIC 3-9
RENAME DOS 3-75
SYS DOS 3-46
TIME DOS 3-46
TYPE DOS 3-73



communication program
description BASIC 3-18
Dow Jones/News Retrieval
BASIC 3-18
IBM Personal Computer
BASIC 3-18
Series/1 BASIC 3-18
The Source BASIC 3-19
other servicess BASIC 3-19
COMP command DOS 3-45
contrast control
color display Displays 3-3
monochrome display
Displays 3-1
control codes Printers 3-19
control key Keyboard 3-3
controls
color display Displays 3-3
cursor down Keyboard 3-6
cursor left Keyboard 3-6
cursor right Keyboard 3-6
cursor up Keyboard 3-6
monochrome display
Displays 3-1
printer Printers 3-4
COPY command DOS 3-64
cursor control keys
Keyboard 3-6

D

DATE command DOS 3-45

default drive DOS 3-13

delete key Keyboard 3-6

diagnostics Problem
Determination 4-1

disk (see diskette)

DIR command DOS 3-53

DISKCOMP command
DOS 3-46

DISKCOPY command
DOS 3-57

diskette
care of diskettes DOS 3-24
description DOS 3-22
diskette in-use light
Setup 2-18
diskette operating system
(see DOS)
loading Setup 2-18
preparing for use (see
FORMAT command)
write-protect notch
DOS 3-25
displays
IBM Color Display
Displays 3-5
IBM Monochrome Display
Displays 3-1
donkey (see SAMPLES
program)
DOS (Disk Operating System)
backing up DOS with one
drive DOS 3-27
backing up DOS with two
drives DOS 3-31
backing up one file
DOS 3-64
controlling DOS DOS 3-14
COPY command DOS 3-64
copying file with one drive
DOS 3-67
copying file with two drives
DOS 3-71
DATE command DOS 3-45
default drive DOS 3-13
DIR command DOS 3-53
DISKCOPY command
DOS 3-57
DOS diskette files
DOS 3-44
DOS function keys
Keyboard 3-10
DOS prompt DOS 3-11
echo DOS 3-20

Index X-3



ERASE command
DOS 3-78
file specifications
DOS 3-38
files and filenames
DOS 3-35
FORMAT command
DOS 3-48
formatting several diskettes
DOS 3-51
global filename characters
DOS 3-39
introduction to DOS
DOS 3-3
MODE command DOS 3-81
print as you type (see echo)
print screen  DOS 3-19
RENAME command
DOS 3-75
screen alignment DOS 3-81
starting DOS DOS 3-5
stopping a DOS command
DOS 3-17
stopping screen DOS 3-19
summary of commands
DOS 345
SYS command DOS 3-46
TIME command DOS 3-46
TYPE command DOS 3-73

E

echo Keyboard 3-11,

DOS 3-20, DOS 3-73
end key Keyboard 3-6
- enter key Keyboard 3-3
ERASE command DOS 3-78
escape key Keyboard 3-3

Index X-4

examples
error message Problem
Determination 4-1
errors Problem
Determination 4-1
printer printout
Printers 3-17
expansion unit  Setup 2-9
moving Relocate 6-3, 6-9
problem determination
Problem Determination 4-1

F

files DOS 3-35
file specifications DOS 3-38
FILES command DOS 3-21
filenames DOS 3-35

global DOS 3-39
form feed Printers 3-4
FORMAT command

DOS 3-48

forms loading Printers 3-8
forms rack Printers 3-9
function keys Keyboard 3-4

G

global filenames DOS 3-39
graphic printer (see printer)

H

home key Keyboard 3-6
how to
cable system unit
determine problem
Problem Determination 4-1

Setup 2-3



install system unit  Setup 2-3
list installed Problem
Determination 4-1
load BASIC BASIC 3-5
load BASICA BASIC 3-6
load Disk BASIC
BASIC 3-6

I

insert key Keyboard 3-6
installations
devices, options, and memory
Options 5-1
Personal Computer
Setup 2-3
print forms Printers 3-8
print ribbon cartridge
Printers 3-5
intensity control (see brightness)
introduction Introduction 1-3
isolating problem Problem
Determination 4-1

K

keyboard
adjustment Setup 2-12
BASIC usage Keyboard 3-2
DOS usage Keyboard 3-9
installation Setup 2-4
moving Relocate 6-10
keys
alternate Keyboard 3-3
backspace Keyboard 3-3
cap lock Keyboard 3-7
control key Keyboard 3-3
cursor controls
Keyboard 3-6
delete Keyboard 3-6
enter Keyboard 3-3
escape Keyboard 3-3
function Keyboard 3-4

insert Keyboard 3-6
minus Keyboard 3-5
number lock Keyboard 3-5
numeric keypad
Keyboard 3-5
plus Keyboard 3-5
print screen Keyboard 3-7
scroll lock Keyboard 3-7
shift Keyboard 3-3
spacebar Keyboard 3-2
tab Keyboard 3-3
typewriter area
Keyboard 3-1
KILL command BASIC 3-9
knob roller Printers 3-12

L

least significant bit (LSB)
Printers 3-28
left margin adjustment
Printers 3-15
levers
diskette load Setup 2-18
forms thickness control
Printers 3-14
tractor lock Printers 3-11
lights
color display (power on)
Displays 3-3
diskette (in-use) Setup 2-18
printer Printers 3-3
line feed Printers 3-4
LIST command BASIC 3-26
load
Diagnostics cassette
Setup 2-20, Problem
Determination 4-1
Diagnostics diskette
Setup 2-18, Problem
Determination 4-1
loading forms Printers 3-8

Index X-5



M

matrix printer (see printer)
minus key Keyboard 3-5
MODE command DOS 3-81
modes Printers 3-18
monochrome display
moving Relocate 6-11
operating Displays 3-1
mortgage (see SAMPLES
program)
most significant bit (MSB)
Printers 3-28
moving
color display Relocate 6-11
expansion unit Relocate 6-3
keyboard Relocate 6-10
monochrome display
Relocate 6-11
printers Relocate 6-12
system unit Relocate 6-9
music (see SAMPLES program)

N

NAME command BASIC 3-9
no paper light Printers 3-3

number lock key Keyboard 3-5
numeric keypad Keyboard 3-5

0

on/line light Printers 3-3
On/ Off switch
color display Displays 3-2
printers  Printers 3-1
system unit Setup 2-5
option examples
asynchronous
communications
Introduction -7
color display
Introduction 1-7

Index X-6

Color/ Graphics Monitor
Adapter Introduction 1-6
diskette drive
Introduction 1-5
expansion unit
Introduction 1-6
monochrome display
Introduction 1-6
printers Introduction 1-6
printer adapter
Introduction 1-6
prototype card
Introduction 1-7

P

piechart (see SAMPLES
program)
plus key Keyboard 3-5
power On/ Off
color display Displays 3-2
printer Printer 3-1
system unit Setup 2-5
Power-On Self Test (POST)
printer Printers 3-16
system unit  Setup 2-7
print screen key Keyboard 3-7
printer
ASCII codes
character chart
Printers 3-32
control buttons Printers 3-4
control codes Printers 3-19
form feed button
Printers 3-4
forms loading Printers 3-8
forms rack Printers 3-9
forms thickness control lever
Printers 3-14
graphics codes Printers 3-34
left margin adjustment
Printers 3-15
lights Printers 3-3
Line Feed button
Printers 3-4

Printers 3-32



moving Relocate 6-12
No Paper light Printers 3-3
On Line button Printers 3-4
On Line light Printers 3-3
Power light Printers 3-3
power switch  Printers 3-2
print modes Printers 3-18
print scale Printers 3-9
printout samples

Printers 3-17
Ready light Printers 3-3
relocate Relocate 6-12
ribbon cartridge installation

Printers 3-5
roller knob Printers 3-12
self test Printers 3-16
top of page setting

Printers 3-13
tractor Printers 3-11
tractor lock lever

Printers 3-11

problem determination
procedures Problem
Determination 4-1

R

ready light Printers 3-3
relocate
color display
expansion unit
Relocate 6-3, 6-9
keyboard Relocate 6-10
monochrome display
Relocate 6-11
printers Relocate 6-12
system unit Relocate 6-9
return to DOS BASIC 3-9

Relocate 6-11

S

SAMPLES program
BASIC 3-12
scratch diskette Problem
Determination 4-1
screen alignment  Setup 2-21
scroll lock key Keyboard 3-7
sectors DOS 3-22
self test, printers  Printers 3-16
service information Problem
Determination 4-1
shift key Keyboard 3-3
space (see SAMPLES program)
spacebar Keyboard 3-2
starting
Advanced BASIC
BASIC 3-6
Cassette BASIC
BASIC 3-5
Disk BASIC BASIC 3-6
DOS DOS 3-5
summary of DOS command
DOS 3-45
SYS command DOS 3-46
system cabling Setup 2-3
system unit Setup 2-3
moving Relocate 6-9
problem determination
Problem Determination 4-1

T

tab key Keyboard 3-3
TIME command DOS 3-46
top of page setting

Printers 3-13
track diskette DOS 3-22
tractor Printers 3-11
tractor lock lever Printers 3-11
TYPE command DOS 3-73
typestyles Printers 3-18
typewriter area Keyboard 3-2

Index X-7



U

units
expansion unit Setup 2-9
system unit  Setup 2-3

\%

vertical hold adjustment
Displays 3-5

vertical size adjustment
Displays 3-6

W

wrap plug Problem
Determination 4-1
communication Problem
Determination 4-1
write-protect notch DOS 3-25

Index X-8




The Personal Computer
Hardware Library

Readers Comment Form
GUIDE TO OPERATIONS 1525818

Your comments assist us in improving the usefulness of our
publication; they are an important part of the input used for
revisions.

IBM may use and distribute any of the information you
supply in any way it believes appropriate without incurring
any obligation whatever. You may, of course, continue to
use the information you supply.

Please do not use this form for technical questions regarding
the IBM Personal Computer or programs for the IBM
Personal Computer, or for requests for additional
publications; this only delays the response. Instead, direct
your inquiries or requests to your authorized IBM
Personal Computer dealer.

Comments:




Tape Please do not staple Tape

Fold here

2ePEE VAIHOT4 ‘NOLYH V004
0-8¢ti X048 'Od

30IAH3S B S3ATTVS

H31NdWOD TVYNOSH3d N4al

338S3HAAY AG dIVd 38 171IM 3DV1LSOd

ZEYEE VAIYO14 ‘NOLVH vO08 LZE 'ON LiNY3d SSY10 1SHId

TIVIN A'1d3d SSANISNSY

S31V1S Q3LIND

JHL NI
Q3TIvW dI
AHVSSII3N
39viS0d ON




